To:

Wavere

BOROUGH COUNCIL

the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey

GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 3 March 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee

Clir Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Clir Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)

CllIr Brian Adams

Clir Mike Band

CllIr Carole Cockburn
Clir Kevin Deanus
ClIr David Else

Clir Mary Foryszewski
CllIr Pat Frost

Clir John Gray

CllIr Christiaan Hesse

Clir Stephen Hill

CliIr Nicholas Holder
Clir David Hunter
Clir Jerry Hyman

Cllr Anna James

Clir Stephen Mulliner
ClIr Jeanette Stennett
ClIr Stewart Stennett
Clir Chris Storey

ClIr John Ward

CllIr Nick Williams

Substitutes

Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2017

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for

particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 February 2017 (to be laid on
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote
in their place for that meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code
of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2207 - LAND AT



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

WEST CRANLEIGH NURSERIES AND NORTH OF KNOWLE PARK
BETWEEN KNOWLE LANE AND ALFOLD ROAD, CRANLEIGH (Pages 5 -
100)

Proposal

Outline application with all matters reserved except access for the erection of
265 dwellings and formation of public open parkland together with associated
works, following the demolition of existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings,
glasshouses and associated structures; this application affects a Public
Footpath 393 (includes a section of the Wey South Path) and is accompanied
by an Environmental Statement (as amended by additional information
received 20.02.2017, and e-mail dated 02.03.2017 containing changes to
affordable housing offer).

Recommendation A

That, subject to consideration of any further representations, having regard to
environmental information contained in the application, the accompanying
Environmental Statement together with mitigation and subject to completion of
a S106 legal agreement to secure 35% affordable housing, infrastructure
contributions towards off-site highway improvements, early years and primary
education, off-site highway works, play spaces and open space and the setting
up of a Management Company to manage the Country Park, Public Open
Space and SuDS within 3 months of this date of the committee resolution to
grant permission and conditions, permission be GRANTED.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be
REFUSED.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

LEGAL ADVICE

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.



For further information or assistance, please telephone
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by
email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk




A1 WA/2016/2207
Knowle Park Initiative

Committee
Meeting Date:

Public Notice:
Grid Reference:

Parish :

Ward:

Case Officer:

16 Week Expiry Date:

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date:

Amended Notification Expiry Date:
Time extension agreed to:

RECOMMENDATION A

Page 1 of 96

Agenda Item 5.

Outline application with all matters reserved
except access for the erection of 265 dwellings
and formation of public open parkland together
with associated works, following the demolition of
existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings,
glasshouses and associated structures; this
application affects a Public Footpath 393
(includes a section of the Wey South Path) and is
accompanied by an Environmental Statement (as
amended by additional information received
20.02.2017, and e-mail dated 02.03.2017
containing changes to affordable housing offer) at
land at West Cranleigh Nurseries and north of
Knowle Park between Knowle Lane and Alfold
Road, Cranleigh

Joint Planning Committee
15/03/2017

Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
E: 505081 N: 138758

Cranleigh
Cranleigh West
Chris French
23/02/2017
14/02/2015
10/03/2017
22/03/2017

That, subject to consideration of any further
representations, having regard to environmental
information contained in the application, the
accompanying Environmental Statement together
with mitigation and subject to completion of a
S106 legal agreement to secure 35% affordable
housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-
site highway improvements, early years and
primary education, off-site highway works, play
spaces and open space and the setting up of a
Management Company to manage the Country
Park, Public Open Space and SuDS within 3



months of this date of the committee resolution to
grant permission and conditions, permission be
GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B
That, if the requirements of Recommendation A
are not met permission be REFUSED

Contents

] (oo 1¥ o (o] o 1SS 4
0T 1110 o TN . = o 5
TSI B TS o] (o o 5
MTUSErative [aYOUL ... 6
PrOPOSAL ... . et aaaeaae 6
Relevant Planning HiStory...........ooo e 9
Planning Policy Constraints ... 10
Development Plan Policies and Proposals ............ccouviiiiiiiiiiiiicee e, 11
Consultations and Parish Council Comments...........ccccccvvveeeieiiieecccceee 13
Representations..... ..o 19
Determining ISSUES .......cooiiiiiiii e 24
Planning Considerations ............oocouiiiiiiiiiiec e 24
Principle of development.......... ..o 24
Planning history and differences with previous proposal..............cccccevvvvvinnn. 27
Prematurity ... ..o aae 29
Environmental Impact Assessment............cooooiiiiiiiiiicc e, 29
Location of DevelopmENt ..........uuiiiiiiiei e 35
HOoUSING Land SUPPIY ...cooeeeeeeeeeieeee e e e e 37
HOUSING MIX ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 38
Affordable HOUSING .......cooiiiiiieee e 40
Impact on the Countryside beyond the Green Belt.............cccoeeiieeinn, 43
Highways considerations, including impact on traffic and parking.................. 45
Impact on visual amenity and trees ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 48
Provision of Amenity and Play Space.............ooooriiiiiiiiiieiccccecieeee e, 51
Flood Risk and Drainage considerations ..............cccccvviiiiiiiiiceiiiee e, 53
Contaminated 1and............oooiiiiiiiiiii e 60
e [ = 1 PP TP T PPPPP 60
Archaeological CoNSIAErations ...............eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 62
INFrASIFUCIUNE ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeennnnnes 63
Financial ConsiderationS......... ..o 65
Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010........................... 66
Health and WellbeiNg.........cooo i 68
Water Frameworks Regulations 2011........cooriiiiiii e 69
Responses to issues raised by Third Parties and the Parish Council............. 69

Page 2 of 96



Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a
POSItIVE/Proactive MaNNET ....... .. a e e e 69
Conclusion / planning judgement...........cccciiiiiiiii e 70

Page 3 of 96



Introduction

This planning application seeks outline permission with all matters reserved
except access for the erection of up to 265 dwellings (Class C3) along with
formation of public open parkland. Appearance, layout, scale and landscaping
are reserved matters, and therefore detail relating to reserved matters is not to
be considered at this stage. The purpose of this outline consent is to establish
the principle of the development along with the detailed matter in relation to
access.

This site forms part of the strategic allocation in the Draft Local Plan Policy
SS5 which allocates 765 homes and a country park to the Land South of
Elmbridge Road and the High Street Cranleigh. Policy SS5 is split into three
separate parcels of land; the application site, Little Meadow and land south of
the High Street. Planning permission has been granted on the land to the
north of the site for 75 dwellings at Little Meadow (WA/2015/0478) and 425
dwellings at land south of the High Street (original reference WA/2014/0912,
has since been superseded by WA/2016/1625). Therefore, this application
seeks outline permission for the remaining 265 dwellings within the draft
strategic allocation and would also bring forward the country park.

Members will recall that a similar application was refused by the committee in
April 2016 (WA/2015/1569). Since that time permission has been granted at
Little Meadow (adjoining the site) and the Council has agreed the submission
for examination of Waverley Borough Council’'s Local Plan Part 1: Strategic
Policies and Sites, with this site included as a strategic allocation.

The Council submitted the Local Plan Part 1 (strategic policies and sites) for
independent examination on the 21st of December 2016. The emerging local
plan sets out Waverley Borough Council’'s spatial policy framework for
delivering the development and change needed to realise the Council’s vision
for development in the Borough up to 2032. In order to meet the housing
needs over the plan period the Council has identified that 9,861 additional
homes are needed to be provided during the plan period (equivalent to 519
homes a year), with the spatial strategy directing most new development to
the main settlements of Farnham, Godalming, Haslemere and Cranleigh,
where there is the best available access to jobs, services and other facilities.
In order to provide certainty of delivery, nine strategic site
[...]
S.

e Setting up of a community trust for the future ownership, management
and maintenance of on-site country park, public open space and play
facilities

e Provision of the parkland along with a visitor strategy and management
and maintenance plan

e Provision of recycling containers for dwellings - £7,950.00

Affordable housing provision:

o 35% Affordable Housing
e Mix as set out in the submission

The proposed housing mix is as follows:

Dwelling Type Affordable
Housing
1 bed 38 (41%)

Page 8 of 96



2 bed 29 (31%)
3 bed 24 (26%)
4 bed 2 (2%)

5 bed

Total 93

e Tenure split of Affordable Housing: 30% intermediate housing for
shared ownership and 70% affordable rent.

Details of community involvement

The applicant has provided a Statement of Community Consultation which
sets out details of the public and stakeholder consultation which took place
prior to the submission of the application. Public consultation events took
place before the submission of application WA/2015/1569. These resulted in a
reduction of the number of units proposed and increase in the percentage of
affordable housing units being provided. No further public consultation has
been undertaken, by the applicant, since the decision being issued under

reference WA/2015/1569.

Relevant Planning History

WA/2015/1569

Outline application with all matters
reserved except access for the
erection of 265 dwellings and
formation of public open parkland
together with associated works,
following demolition of existing
buildings comprising 2 dwellings,
glasshouses and associated
structures.

Refused
29/04/2016

S0/2014/0017

Request for Screening Opinion for
erection of approximately 265
dwellings and public open parkland.

EIA Required
01/09/2014

WA/2014/2127

Outline application with all matters
reserved except access for the
erection of 265 dwellings and
formation of public open parkland
together with associated works,
following the demolition of existing
buildings. This application affects a
public 
[...]
own Standing Advice, Surrey
Wildlife Trust has considered the proposals further and stated that provided
the applicant undertakes all the mitigation works proposed, the proposals
would conserve the natural environment and minimise impacts on biodiversity.

iv. Water Resources and Flood Risk

The information initially submitted lead to an objection from the LLFA, the EA
and Surrey County Council’'s EIA Officer. This was on the basis that the
proposal did not take into account the Environment Agencies updated climate
change model. Additional information has been accepted by the EA as
demonstrating that their climate change model can be accounted for, and the
objection from the LLFA has also been overcome.

The Flood Risk Assessment and hydraulic modelling have informed the
location and design of the housing development and proposals for the park in
such a way that no housing falls within a zone at risk of flooding, and safe
access is available to the development at all times. It is also demonstrated
through the indicative designs that the proposals would not give rise to flood
risk off-site.

Page 31 of 96



The Environment Agency and Lead Local Flood Authority have considered the
proposed development from a flood risk point of view, along with information
to satisfy them that the latest climate change model has been taken into
consideration, and have confirmed that no objection would be raised to the
application on these grounds, subject to recommended conditions. A detailed
assessment of flood risk and the proposed drainage strategy is set out under
the ‘Flood risk and drainage’ section of this report.

v. Land Contamination

The site is identified within the Council’s own records as being potentially
contaminated. The ES concludes that was no current or historical evidence of
concentrations of man-made contaminants are evident on site. However,
further site investigation and monitoring are recommended to be carried out.

It is considered that, subject to the mitig
[...]
 that the benefits of the scheme
must be balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme.

Whilst the Council can demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply, this does
not mean that what is otherwise sustainable development should be refused.
It is considered that the approval of this scheme would further strengthen the
Council’'s 5 year supply position, with the application site being available for
development with some of the housing capable of being deliverable within 5
years. Furthermore, the proposal would assist in the provision of much
needed affordable housing in the local area and in the Borough in general and
would also have an active role to play in achieving positive growth.

Delivery of affordable and market homes in the context of the constraints that
apply to the Borough would therefore comprise the most significant social
benefit to flow from the proposed development and would be consistent with
the NPPF’s basic imperative of delivery.

The starting point is the development plan and the policies set out above. In
forming a conclusion, the NPPF is a significant material consideration. It
requires that the benefits of the scheme must be balanced against any
negative aspects of the scheme.

The NPPF sets out at Paragraph 7 that there are three dimensions to
sustainable development, which include the economic, social and
environmental dimensions.

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any
defined settlement area. The NPPF states that, as a core planning principle
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside shall be recognised.
Policy C2 of the adopted Local Plan 2002 states that building in the
countryside, away from existing settlements will be strictly controlled.
Substantial weight can now be given to this policy given that the Council can
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing.

In taking account of the current adopted Local Plan Policy C2, the principle of

development would be unacceptable. However, whilst this Policy has a
timeless element in terms of protection of Countryside beyond the Green Belt,

Page 70 of 96



account must be taken of the NPPF presumption in favour of sustainable
development as well as the Pre-submission Local Plan Part 1 policies.

The application site forms part of the strategic allocation in the draft local plan
Policy SS5, and follows a recently allowed appeal scheme on land north of the
site (WA/2016/1625 - Land South of High Street between Alfold Road and
Knowle Lane) and consent granted at Little Meadow (WA/2015/0478), which
also fall within this allocation. The application, therefore seeks planning
permission for the remaining 275 units which make up this strategic site
allocation in the Draft Local Plan (2016).

The proposal would deliver economic gains from a number of sources,
including construction-based employment and increase in local spending. The
provision of landscaping, play space, education and improving the Downs Link
would arise largely from the need to mitigate the effects of the development.
However, the provision of a large Country Park makes provision over and
above that required just for mitigation and is therefore of significant long-term
public benefit.

The site is considered to be located within a sustainable location given the
connectivity to the centre of Cranleigh village and the services and facilities
available. Access would be significantly enhanced, through connectivity with
the approved development sites to the north.

The application also demonstrates that the site can be made safe from flood
risk and the risk of flooding elsewhere would not be increased. The sequential
test has also demonstrated that the site would be more suitable than the
remaining SHLAA sites considered in the assessment of relevant sites.

Notwithstanding the above, it does remain that the proposed development
would result in harm to the character and appearance of the countryside.
However, in view of the proposed indicative design, layout and density,
together with appropriate landscaping retention, there is potential for some of
the harm to the landscape and visual amenity to be mitigated against, which
would minimise the wider visual harm.

The proposal would not result in the material loss the best or most versatile
agricultural land. Furthermore, it would not result in the fragmentation of an
agricultural holding so as to seriously undermine the economic viability of the
remaining holding. As such, officers consider their loss to be acceptable in this
instance.

The applicants have also agreed an appropriate mix of affordable housing to
meet the needs Borough as identified in the West Surrey SHMA. The level of

Page 71 of 96



affordable housing provision and the mix of housing will be secured by the
S106 agreement.

In addition, the proposed S106 agreement would secure a programme of
highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic generated by the
development, an early years and primary and secondary education
contributions; future ownership, management and maintenance of on-site
SUDS, play space and the proposed County Park. Should the members agree
Officer's recommendation to approve the application, the draft S106 will be
completed to secure the above obligations.

Therefore, subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement, the
proposal would, in the officers’ view, effectively limit the impacts of the
development. In addition, the proposal would improve accessibility to the site
by non-car modes of travel.

Although a similar scheme was refused by the Council, given the overall
benefits, the allocation in the Draft Local Plan and the consent granted on the
adjoining land also falling within the strategic allocation, it is reasonable for a
different decision to now be reached.

The social and economic benefits of the scheme are considerable. The need
for new housing in the area is undisputed and in Cranleigh, green field sites
are expected to make a contribution to the overall housing supply. The loss of
a piece of countryside close to the urban edge of Cranleigh, with limited harm
to the wider landscape, would be outweighed by the social and economic
gains identified above.

In the light of the above, the benefits of allowing this development would
significantly and demonstrably outweigh its adverse impacts. It would amount
to sustainable development, bringing wider sustainability benefits to the
community. The flood risk Exception Test would thus be fulfilled.

Officers therefore consider that the benefits of the scheme would significantly
outweigh the adverse impacts identified, when assessed against the policies
in the NPPF taken as a whole or specific policies in the NPPF indicate that the
proposal should be resisted.

Recommendation

Recommendation A

That subject to consideration of any further representations by the 10.03.2017
and having regard to environmental information contained in the application,

Page 72 of 96



the accompanying Environmental Statement together with the proposals
mitigation and subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure 35%
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-site highway
improvements, early years and primary education, off-site highway works,
play spaces and open space and the setting up of a Management Company
to manage the Country Park, POS and SuDS within 3 months of this date of
the committee resolution to grant permission, permission be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1.

Condition

Details of the reserved matters set out below (‘the reserved matters')
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval within
three years from the date of this permission:

1. layout;

2. scale;

4. landscaping; and
3. appearance.

The reserved matters shall be carried out as approved. Approval of all
reserved matters shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in
writing before any development is commenced.

Reason

To enable th
[...]
This permission creates one or more new units which will require a
correct postal address. Please contact the Street Naming & Numbering
Officer at Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR, telephone 01483 523029 or e-mail
waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk

The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has
worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with
the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met permission be
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1.

Reason

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to
secure a programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the
impact of traffic generated by the development. As such the proposal
would fail to effectively limit the impacts of the development on existing
infrastructure. The application therefore fails to meet the transport
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and
Policies M2 and M14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

Reason

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to
secure contributions towards education; leisure provision and the
provision, ongoing management and maintenance of SuDS, play space
and public open spaces and parkland. The proposal therefore conflicts
with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002
and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.

Reason:

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need.
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and
mixed community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the
NPPF.

Page 96 of 96



	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2207 - Land at West Cranleigh Nurseries and north of Knowle Park between Knowle Lane and Alfold Road, Cranleigh



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
15.03.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  15 MARCH 2017

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Fraser
Cllr Bob Upton

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Stephen Hill, Cllr David Hunter, Cllr Stephen Mulliner, 

Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Ward

Also Present
Cllr Liz Townsend 

93. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 28 February were confirmed and 
signed. 

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Band, Patricia Frost, 
Stephen Hill, David Hunter, Stephen Mulliner and John Ward. Councillors Bob 
Upton and John Fraser attended as substitutes. 

Councillors Stewart and Jeanette Stennett also sent their apologies and this was 
because they had a pecuniary interest in the application.

95. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mary Foryszewski declared a non-pecuniary interest in the application as 
she was the Chair of Cranleigh Parish Council, she was a member of the Cranleigh 
Parish Council Planning Committee, she was known to Martin Bamford who was a 
Trustee of the KPI Trust, she was known to and had accepted payment for dog 
services to Trustee Paul Groll who she met whilst working at the vet offering advice 
and because she was a trustee of Care Ashore. She was also involved in an 
ongoing matter to do with Little Meadows which was mentioned in the report. 

Councillors Stewart and Jeanette Stennett also declared a pecuniary interest in the 
application so were not present at the meeting. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
15.03.17

96. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2016/2207 - LAND AT WEST 
CRANLEIGH NURSERIES AND NORTH OF KNOWLE PARK BETWEEN 
KNOWLE LANE AND ALFOLD ROAD, CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Outline application with all matters reserved except access for the erection of up to 
265 dwellings and formation of public open parkland together with associated 
works, following the demolition of existing buildings comprising 2 dwellings, 
glasshouses and associated structures

Officers update

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative 
layout.

The Committee noted from the update sheet that there had been 28 additional 
letters of objection and 3 additional letters of support received following publication 
of the agenda. None of the points raised in these letters raised additional points that 
were not already covered previously in the officers report. The update highlighted 
an amendments to the report, additional comments from the applicant/agent and a 
slight revision to condition 41. 

The Committee was advised that the application was seeking outline permission 
with all matters reserved except for access. Appearance, layout, scale and 
landscaping were reserved matters, and therefore detail relating to reserved 
matters were not to be considered at this stage. Members noted that the purpose of 
the outline consent was to establish the principle of the development along with the 
detailed matter in relation to access. The application did however provide indicative 
details in respect of layout, scale and landscaping. 

The Committee was reminded that a similar application was refused by it in April 
2016 (WA/2015/1569). And in this instance it was a material consideration. 
However, since that time permission had been granted at Little Meadow adjoining 
the site and the Council had agreed the submission for examination of Waverley 
Borough Council’s Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites, was the site was 
included as a strategic allocation.

The Officers report detailed the representations received both from members of the 
public and statutory consultees and officers at the meeting went through the 
planning considerations as well as the 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Richard Bryant - Objector
Brian Freeston – Cranleigh Parish Council
Sam Mac- Donald - Applicant/Agent]



Joint Planning Committee 3
15.03.17

Councillor Liz Townsend also spoke on the application in her capacity as the Ward 
Councillor. 

Committee deliberations

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the representations 
from the Objectors and the information in support by the agent/applicant and 
discussed the application. 

Some Members raised concern about the flood risk and the sequential and 
exceptions tests that were carried out. They were informed that the application 
demonstrated that the site could be made safe from flood risk and the risk of 
flooding elsewhere would not be increased. The sequential test had also 
demonstrated that the site would be more suitable than the remaining SHLAA sites 
considered in the assessment of other relevant sites. Officers advised that the 
Environment Agency and Lead Local Flood Authority had considered the proposed 
development from a flood risk point of view, along with information to satisfy them 
that the latest climate change model had been taken into consideration, and had 
confirmed that no objection would be raised to the application on these grounds, 
subject to conditions. 

Some further concern was raised about the infrastructure and it was felt that there 
were other sites which were better. A plan was put up showing the sites around 
Cranleigh with the proximity to the Village Centre and some Members felt that this 
was misleading. Officers advised that the site was considered to be located within a 
sustainable location given the connectivity to the centre of Cranleigh village and the 
services and facilities available. They also advised that access would be enhanced, 
through connectivity with the approved development sites to the north. Furthermore, 
the S106 agreement would secure a programme of highway improvement works to 
mitigate the impact of traffic generated by the development, an early years and 
primary and secondary education contributions; future ownership, management and 
maintenance of on-site SUDS, play space and the proposed County Park. The 
proposal would also improve accessibility to the site by non-car modes of travel.

A question was raised about why neither Bramley or Alfold Parish Council were 
consulted on the Plans as this development could have an affect on them too. 
Officers advised that they were not statutory consultees but they could have written 
to the Council if they wanted to have raised an objection. 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning advised the Committee that the approval of this 
scheme would further strengthen the Council’s 5 year supply position, with the 
application site being available for development with some of the housing capable 
of being deliverable within 5 years. Furthermore, there was a good housing mix and 
it would assist in the provision of much needed affordable housing in the local area. 
The application site formed part of the strategic allocation in the draft local plan and 
the proposal would deliver economic gains from a number of sources, including 
construction-based employment and increase in local spending.

Following final statements on the application repeating some of the concerns 
expressed during the debate and the Ward Councillor, Cllr Liz Townsend, coming 
back to clarify matters, The Committee took a vote on the revised recommendation 
which also included reference to it being subject to the transfer of 3 properties to the 



Joint Planning Committee 4
15.03.17

Community Trust in association with the management and maintenance of the park 
land. The vote was 8 in favour and 8 against and was past by the casting vote of 
the Chairman.  

Decision A

RESOLVED That, having regard to environmental information contained in the 
application, the accompanying Environmental Statement together with the 
proposals mitigation and subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure 
35% affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-site highway 
improvements, early years and primary education, off-site highway works, play 
spaces and open space and the setting up of a Management Company to manage 
the Country Park, POS and SuDs within 3 months of this date of the committee 
resolution to grant permission, and  subject to conditions 1 to 40 as set out in the 
agenda, and amended condition 41 as set out in the update sheet and subject to 
the transfer of 3 properties to the Community Trust in association with the 
management and maintenance of the park land permission be GRANTED

Decision B

RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED if the conditions of recommendation A 
are not met

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.11 pm

Chairman


